Planning



Town and Country Planning

Government Office for the East Midlands **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990**

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act, which will authorise the stopping-up of a length of highway at Rose Lane, Ticknall, Derbyshire measuring approximately 7 metres in total.

If the Order is made, the stopping-up will be authorised only in order to enable the development described in the Schedule to this notice to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission granted to M Wilmot by the South Derbyshire District Council on 20 April 2005 under Ref 9/2005/0089/F

The proposed Order will require the provision of a new highway by M Wilmot, maintainable at public expense, and for which the highway authority is to be the Derbyshire County Council.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plan may be inspected at all reasonable hours during the 28 days commencing on 13 December 2005 at South Derbyshire District Council, Civic Way, Swadlincote, Derbyshire DE11 OAH, and may be obtained, free of charge, from the Government Office for the East Midlands (quoting Ref EMP 505035/1/ 282) at the address below.

Any person may object to the making of the proposed Order within the period of 28 days commencing on 13 December 2005 by notice to the Secretary of State for Transport, quoting the above Ref, at the Government Office for the East Midlands, Transport, The Belgrave Centre, Stanley Place, Talbot Street, Nottingham NG1 5GG

In preparing an objection it should be borne in mind that the substance of it may be imparted to other persons who may be affected by it and that those persons may wish to communicate with the objector about it. For enquiries into this matter please contact Kuljit Randhawa on 0115

M Woodcock, Higher Executive Officer, Government Office for the East Midlands.

Erection of a dwelling, the blocking of Rose Lane to Main Street and opening Rose Lane to Ingleby Lane and provision of a turning head on Rose Lane at Slade House, Rose Lane, Ticknall, Derby.

Government Office for the South East **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990**

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 252 (4) of the above Act, a local Public Inquiry will be held at Rushmoor Borough Council, Council Offices, Farnborough Road, Farnborough, starting at 10.00am on Tuesday 24 January 2006. The Inquiry is in connection with the proposal by the Secretary of State for Transport to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act in order to authorise the Stopping-up of Highway at Queensmead, Eastmead, Westmead, Victoria Road, The Mead, Firgrove Road, Firgrove Court and Kingsmead, Farnborough in the County of Hampshire and the objections which have been received by him to that proposal.

The effect of the Order would be to authorise the Stopping-up of Highway only to enable demolition and redevelopment to provide retail (A1/A2/A3) space including new superstore, commercial leisure (D2), office (B1a), hotel (C1) and residential accommodation (C3) together with associated provision for access, servicing, parking and landscaping at Kingsmead, The Mead, Firgrove Court and Land at Queensmead, Farnborough, Hampshire, to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission granted to Key Property Investments (Number 1) Ltd., c/o Lyons and Sleeman and Hoare, by Rushmoor Borough Council on 24 November 2004 under Ref 04/00080/FUL.

The Secretary of State has appointed M Heyes as Inspector to hold this inquiry. (Ref: GOSE/029/001/HAMP/085)

General enquiries relating to this notice may be made in writing to James Hemery at the Government Office for the South East, Third Floor, Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4GA, or by telephoning 01483 882415.

J Vaughan, A Senior Executive Officer, Government Office for the South East.

Government Office for the West Midlands TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOOTPATH (PART) AT COLMORE PLAZA, COLMORE CIRCUS **QUEENSWAY, BIRMINGHAM**

The Secretary of State hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping-up of Highways (City of Birmingham) (No 9) Order 2005" authorising the stopping-up of footpath (part) at Colmore Plaza, Colmore Circus Queensway, Birmingham.

The Order, as made, will authorise the stopping-up only to enable the development described in the Schedule to this notice to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission granted by Birmingham City Council on 25 July 2005 under Ref C/01761/05/FUL.

Copies of this Order may be obtained, free of charge, on application to the Government Office for the West Midlands, Northern Division, 5 St Philip's Place, Birmingham B3 2PW (quoting Ref GOWM/NPT/T/ 5104/54816) and may be inspected at all reasonable hours at Local Studies and History, 6th Floor, Central Library, Chamberlain Square, Birmingham.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within 6 weeks of 13 December 2005, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provisions contained therein.

J Leigh, authorised by the Secretary of State to sign in that behalf SCHEDULE

To make a minor adjustment to the pavement which sits within the site boundary to accommodate the new structure that has obtained planning permission.

Leeds City Council

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF AN AREA OF SPECIAL CONTROL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (CONTROL OF **ADVERTISEMENTS) REGULATIONS 1992**

- 1. Leeds City Council give notice that the First Secretary of State for the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister has approved with modifications the Regulation 7 Direction restricting deemed consent for the purposes of Schedule 5 to the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1992.
- 2. The Order designates as an area of special control the land described in the Schedule hereto.
- 3. The Order comes into force on 1 January 2006.
- A copy of the Order as approved has been deposited at Development Department, Leonardo Building, 2 Rossington Street, Leeds LS2 8HD, during normal working hours, and at the following libraries:

Burley Library, Cardigan Road, Leeds; Headingley Library, North Lane, Headingley, Leeds; Kirkstall Library, 26 Kirkstall Lane, Kirkstall, Leeds.

Copies of the Order will be available for inspection, free of charge.

IMPORTANT

Regulation 19 of the 1992 Regulations contains important provisions

The advertisements permitted in an area of special control. The circumstances in which existing advertisements must be removed after this Order comes into force.

I Andrews, Chief Planning and Development Services Officer, on behalf of Leeds City Council.

The land to which the direction relates is available to view at the locations described above.

5 December 2005. (107)